

SR1442

LRB100 20947 MST 36530 r

1

## SENATE RESOLUTION

2 WHEREAS, The members of the Illinois Senate are saddened to 3 learn of the death of George A. Cangialosi of Woodstock, who 4 passed away on February 7, 2018; and

5 WHEREAS, George Cangialosi was born in North Lake to George 6 and Marjorie (Kerner) Cangialosi on March 10, 1949; he 7 graduated from West Leyden High School in 1967; he married 8 Margaret Mass on July 28, 2007; and

9 WHEREAS, George Cangialosi owned a hydrolic motor repair 10 shop for many years in California; he owned Marathon Hydrolic 11 Motors in Woodstock for the past 15 years; and

12 WHEREAS, George Cangialosi loved to go on fishing trips; he 13 also enjoyed spending time with his old high school friends; 14 and

15 WHEREAS, George Cangialosi was preceded in death by his 16 parents and his sister, Joan Seifert; and

WHEREAS, George Cangialosi is survived by his wife, Margaret; his daughters, Jennifer (Eric) Huber, Candace Cangialosi, and Carrie (Darrin) Carlisle-Fischer; his sister, Nancy Zickfoose; his grandchildren, Adriana, Rebecca, Logan, SR1442 -2- LRB100 20947 MST 36530 r 1 Grace, Chris, Bella, Alexia, Jameson, Jaiden, Jacob, and 2 Alexander; and many nieces and nephews; therefore, be it

3 RESOLVED, BY THE SENATE OF THE ONE HUNDREDTH GENERAL 4 ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS, that we mourn the passing of 5 George A. Cangialosi, and extend our sincere condolences to his 6 family, friends, and all who knew and loved him; and be it 7 further

8 RESOLVED, That a suitable copy of this resolution be 9 presented to the family of George Cangialosi as an expression 10 of our deepest sympathy.